## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

### AND AT THE

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

### CHAPTER 718

### H. P. 1690 — L. D. 1800

AN ACT to Establish Visible Emission Standards and to Delete Certain Definitions under the Environmental Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 38 MRSA § 582, sub-§ 5-B, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, § 1, is repealed.
- **Sec. 2. 38 MRSA § 582, sub-§ 7-C**, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 381, § 2, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. 38 MRSA § 582, sub-§ 7-E-1, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, § 4, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. 38 MRSA § 582, sub-§ 7-F, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 438, § 3, is repealed.
- Sec. 5. 38 MRSA § 582, sub-§ 9-B, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 381, § 5, is repealed.
- Sec. 6. 38 MRSA § 598, as amended by PL 1979, c. 476, § 3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### § 598. Visible emissions

- 1. Scope. This section shall be effective in all ambient air quality control regions in the State.
- 2. Prohibition. No person may emit or cause to be emitted any visible air contaminants:

#### A. From any fuel burning equipment:

- (1) Whose rated input capacity is equal to or less than 250,000,000 B.T.U. per hour that exceeds an opacity of 30% for more than 15 minutes in any continuous 3-hour period; or
- (2) Whose rated input capacity is greater than 250,000,000 B.T.U. per hour that exceeds an opacity of 40% for more than 15 minutes in any continuous 3-hour period;
- B. From any solid waste fuel burning equipment that exceeds an opacity of 40% for more than 20 minutes in any 2-hour period;

- C. From any general process including fugitive emission source that exceeds an opacity of 20% for more than 5 minutes in any one hour; except:
  - (1) Existing wood-fired brick kilns whose opacity may not exceed 40% for more than 20 minutes in any one-hour period; or
  - (2) Existing recovery boilers whose opacity may not exceed 30% for more than 5 minutes in any 3-hour period; or
- D. From any air contaminant source comprised of 2 or more of any combination of fuel burning, solid waste fuel burning or general process emitted through one stack that exceeds an opacity of 40% for more than 20 minutes in any continuous 2-hour period or 80% for more than 10 minutes in any one hour.
- 3. Exemptions. This section does not apply to:
- A. Emissions of condensed, uncombined water vapor;
- **B.** Incinerators:
- C. Permitted open burning:
- D. Air contaminants emitted for the purpose of training, research or recreation; and
- E. For boilers whose rated input capacity is greater than 200,000,000 B.T.U. per hour, violations of the applicable provision of subsection 2 during the first 4 hours following the initiation of cold startup or planned shutdown, provided that operating records are available to demonstrate that the facility was being operated to minimize emissions. Any person claiming an exemption under this paragraph shall have the burden of proving that any excess emissions were not caused entirely, or in part, by poor maintenance, careless operation, poor design or any other reasonably preventable condition.
- 4. Malfunctions. The department is authorized to exempt emissions occurring during periods of unavoidable malfunction or unplanned shutdown from civil penalty under section 349, subsection 2, if the malfunction was not caused, entirely or in part, by poor maintenance, careless operation, poor design or any other reasonably preventable condition. In such a case, the burden of proof shall be on the person seeking the exemption.

Effective July 3, 1980